
Respondent Name 

Joshua Binda 

Complainant Name 

Conner Edwards 

Complaint Description 

Conner Edwards reported via the portal 
(Tue, 28 Jan 2025 at 10:04 AM) 
  
See attached complaint.  
 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
See complaint. The PDC has an obligation to provide transparency to the voters by enforcing disclosure requirements. The 
agency’s failure to actively monitor compliance with these requirements and enforce them damages both the public and 
members of the regulated community. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
See complaint and also PDC website. 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
See complaint and also PDC website. 

Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information 
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 































































































































































Complaint Against:  Joshua Binda 
Submitted: 1/28/25 
Notice to Respondent Due By: 2/7/25 per WAC 390-37-050(1) 
90 Day Initial Hearing Deadline: 4/28/25 per RCW 42.17A.755(3) 
Statutes Violated: RCW 42.17A.700, . 710 
 
Background 

Washington State’s Personal Financial Affairs Disclosure Law 

One of the primary purposes of the public disclosure law is to provide citizens of this state, and 
especially voters, with the means for becoming informed about the personal financial affairs of 
elected officials. The public disclosure law was enacted through voter approval of Initiative 276 in 
1972. 
 
Personal financial information is disclosed on the F-1 report by candidates at the start of the 
campaign and annually by elected officials, state boards and commissions members, state agency 
directors, and legislative and gubernatorial professional staff. Appointed officials must file the F-1 
report within 2 weeks of being appointed.  
 
This information allows the public to assess whether elected officials may have conflicts of 
interest. 

Background 

In only 4 short years, the PDC has found four separate violations against Joshua Binda. See PDC 
Cases #100348, #100589, #110503,  and #136332. Binda has already been fined twice for failure to 
timely and accurately file F1 reports. See link: https://www.pdc.wa.gov/rules-
enforcement/enforcement/enforcement-cases?respondent=Binda  

Binda currently owes $1,363 in unpaid PDC penalties.  

Violations 

In 2021, when he was a candidate, Binda’s F1 covering 2020 would have been due no later than 
3/13/21 however it was not filed until 7/14/21, well after the deadline.  

Additionally, Binda’s annual F1s for 2021, 2022, and 2023 were all required to have been filed on or 
about April 15 of their respective years. Not a single one of these F1 reports have been filed on time.   

Moreover, state law requires that candidates/elected officials disclose: “…the name and address of 
each creditor to whom the value of $2,400 or more was owed; the original amount of each debt to 
each creditor; the amount of each debt owed to each creditor as of the date of filing; the terms of 
repayment of each debt; and the security given, if any, for each such debt.”  

Binda has failed to report debt on any of the four F1 reports he has filed.    

As of November 18, 2022, Credit Concepts of Washington LLC obtained a judgement against Binda 
in the amount of $3760.84 which was unpaid as of May 3rd, 2023. With interest that amount 

https://www.pdc.wa.gov/rules-enforcement/enforcement/enforcement-cases?respondent=Binda
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/rules-enforcement/enforcement/enforcement-cases?respondent=Binda


accrued to $4113.75. See attached. See also C22-1504 in Snohomish Co. District Court. Binda 
failed to report this debt. 

Additionally, a judgement was imposed against Binda in the amount of $10,300.45 for failure to pay 
rent for his apartment. The creditor is Heather Ridge Apartments LLC. See attached. See also Case 
No. 23-2-08147-31 in Snohomish Co. Superior Court.  

According to an article published this week by the Lynnwood Times, Binda has also likely omitted 
other debts on his F1 reports. See link: https://lynnwoodtimes.com/2025/01/27/everett-address/  

Conclusion 

I urge the PDC staff to take quick action and resolve the noncompliance identified in this complaint.  

Best,  

/s/  

Conner Edwards 
(425) 533-1677 cell  
 
 

https://lynnwoodtimes.com/2025/01/27/everett-address/

